11

CONSEIL SCOLAIRE FRANCOPHONE PROVINCIAL
DE TERRE-NEUVE-ET-LABRADOR

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

3. Change in Accounting Policy

Asset retirement obligations
Effective July 1, 2021, the organization adopted Section 3280 of the Public Sector Accountings Standards
handbook - Asset Retirement Obligations.  This new standard provides guidance over the reporting of legal
obligations associated with the retirement of long-lived tangible capital assets that are either currently in
productive use or not longer in productive use and controlled by the organization, and costs associated with
the retirement of these assets.

The standard is applicable for year ends beginning on or after April 1, 2022, however the organization has
early adopted and is using the modified retroactive application with restatement of prior period comparative
amounts.  The impact on the organization's consolidated financial statements is summarized as follows:

Previously Stated Increase Restated
June 30, 2021 (Decrease) June 30, 2021

Tangible Capital Assets 7,574,065 455,718 8,029,783
Asset Retirement Obligation - 4,501,898 4,501,898
Amortization expense 420,404 44,387 464,791
Accumulated surplus - beginning 7,205,183 (4,001,783) 3,203,400

4. Financial Instruments

The Board’s financial instruments consist of bank, short term investments, accounts receivable, accounts
payable and accruals, amounts due to the Government of Newfoundland and Labrador, summer pay liability
and repayable deposits.  It is management’s opinion that the Board is not exposed to significant interest
rate, currency or credit risk arising from these financial instruments.

The carrying value of the Board’s financial instruments approximate fair values.

5. Summer Pay Liability

The Board records a summer pay liability for teachers in the District.  This liability relates to teacher's